

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

WP NO: 7504 OF 2026

Between:

1. M/s. PVS Infra Development, Rep. by Polaki Manmada Rao S/o. Polaki Simhadri, Aged 41 years, Occ- Business, R/o. H. No.2-7-133/1, Janathanagar, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.7772 1489 7500
2. SVJ Prasad Alanka, S/o.Ganeswara Rao Alanka, Aged about- 43 years, Occ-Business, R/o. Flat No. 101, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018 AADHAAR No.3710 9378 5155
3. Raja Kumar, S/o. Gedela Surya Rao, Aged about 31 years, Occ- Software, R/o. Flat No. 102, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana 500018. AADHAAR No.6662 0684 8186
4. Chinnaramulu Narsingh Rao, S/o. Chinnaramulu Manik Rao, Aged about- 39 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Flat No. 103, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.9082 1256 6792
5. Bandi Prashanth, S/o. Bandi Venu Gopal, Aged about- 36 years, Occ- Software, R/o. Flat No. 104, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.6029 2106 6564
6. Mr.Sajja Mallikarjuna Prasad, S/o Mr. S. Nageswara Rao, Aged about- 50 years, Occ- Service, R/o. Flat No. 201, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.9626 1435 0425
7. Kranthi Kumar Yelisetty, S/o. Yelisetty Srinivasulu, Aged about- 39 years, Occ- software, R/o. Flat No. 202, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.3155 8438 7142
8. Muppavarapu Harika, w/o. Muppavarapu Srinivasa rao, Aged about- 50 years, Occ- House wife, R/o. Flat No. 203, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.7577 3906 9750
9. Gurram Prasad, s/o. late Gurram Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about- 60 years, Occ- Self Employee, R/o. Flat No. 204, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika

Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.4766 4615 7549

10. Namballa Lavanya, C/o. Namballa Kamalanabham, Aged about- 34 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o. Flat No. 301, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.5602 7573 6217
11. Neeli Venkata Sai, S/o. Srinivasulu, Aged about- 34 years, Occ- software, R/o. Flat No.302, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.5148 3685 3556
12. Kakumani Vijay Kumar, s/o Mr. K. Subba Rao, Aged about- 46 years, Occ- Employee, R/o. Flat No. 303, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.8386 4997 8806
13. Yelisetty Karthik, S/o. Srinivasulu, Aged about- 33 years, Occ- Software, R/o. Flat No. 304, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.4516 7530 7236
14. Bhukya Balaji, S/o Mr. B.Sita Ramulu, Aged about- 41 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Flat No. 401, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.6180 8372 4140
15. Kella Kiran Kumar, s/o K.Nageswara Rao, Aged about- 45 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Flat No. 402, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.5364 4339 9233
16. Dontiboina Priyanka, D/o. Soma Sekhar Yadav, Aged about- 32 years, Occ- Software, R/o. Flat No. 403, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.5671 9785 7589
17. Ambati Anil Rao, S/o. Ambati Ananda Rao, Aged about- 51 years, Occ- business, R/o. Flat No. 404, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.4454 1731 1479
18. Ravikanth Allanka, S/o. Nageswara Rao, Aged about- 44 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Flat No. 501, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.7085 0152 5240
19. L.Bala Jee Rao, S/o Mr. L. Mukhlingam, Aged about- 48 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Flat No. 502, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.9915 3850 7954
20. Valikala Gnaneswar, S/o Mr. V Gowri Sankar, Aged about- 26 years, Occ- Software, R/o. Flat No. 503, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza, Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No.9029 7021 9581
21. Vadla Keshav, S/o Vadla Lakshmi Naryana, Aged about- 46 years, Occ- Business, R/o. Flat No. 504, PVS Nandika Plaza, Sri Nandika Plaza,

Moosapet, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Telangana-500018. AADHAAR No. 8887 8297 6103

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary Municipal department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Telangana Southern Power Distribution Corporation Ltd, Rep by its Chairman and Managing Director Mint Compound Hyderabad.
4. The Superintendent Engineer, Superintending Engineer, Operations Hyderabad south circle Tel-angana State Southern Power Dis-tribution Corporation Ltd.
5. The Asst Divisional Engineer Operations, KPHB Hyderabad South circle Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Corporation Ltd.
6. Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by Commissioner CC Complex, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad-500063.
7. The Deputy Commissioner, GHMC, Moosapet Circle.
8. The City Planner, GHMC, Kukatpally Zone.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ more so in the nature of Writ of Man-dumus, declaring the action of the Respondents No.5 in trying to disconnect electricity supply to the Petitioners units situated at House No.12-6-24/4/1 and 12/6-24/3, Kukatpally, Moosapet Circle, Medchal- Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad-500024, pur-suant to Notices issued to the 1st Petitioner vide Lr No. ADE.OP.KPHB/F NO/ D No. 1142 dated 12.11.2025 and Lr No. ADE.OP.KPHB/F NO/ D No. 1263 dated 22.11.2025, as illegal, arbitrary apart from being contrary to the established principles of law and in violation of the provisions of Electricity Act, 2003 and Article, 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to disconnect the electricity nor reclassify the category of supply of electricity to the Petitioners' units situated at House No.12-6-24/4/1 and 12/6-24/3, Kukatpally, Moosapet Circle, Med-chal- Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad- 500024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased please to direct the Respondents not to disconnect the electricity supply to the Petitioners' units situated at House No.12-6-24/4/1 and 12/6- 24/3, Kukatpally, Moosapet Circle, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad-500024, pending disposal of WP.No.7504 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased please to direct the Respondents to reclassify the electricity category from LT-VIII (Temporary category) to LT-I (Domestic) pertaining to the electricity supply to the Petitioners' units situated at House No.12-6-24/4/1 and 12/6-24/3, Kukatpally, Moosapet Circle, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad-500024, without insisting on payment of arrears, pending disposal of WP.No.7504 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 12.03.2026, 09.04.2026, 23.04.2026, 22.06.2026 & 01.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SHREYAS REDDY YALAGIRI Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR ENERGY for the Respondent No.1, SRI. N. SREEDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5 and SRI. G. RAVINDER Advocate for the Respondent Nos.6 to 8, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for time to respond to the extent of page No.3, line Nos.9 to 11 of paragraph No.4 of the counter affidavit filed by the respondents-TGSPDCL.

List on 17.07.2026 under the caption "for orders".

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SHREYAS REDDY YALAGIRI, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 14-07-2026

List on 17.07.2026



ORDER

WP.No.7504 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER